Panasonic’

Paimcorder IQ °

oo

Dperating Instructions

PV-D776

Ewlure mllarapiing b connel, upstsle or sohual Bis seododd, pleas wad Qe astristans Sonoasidy.
Spanish GQuick Use Guide is included.

Guia para rapida consulta en espanol esta incluida. S



Things You Should Know

Thank you for choosing Panasonic!

You have purchased one of the most
sophisticated and reliable products on the
market today. Used properly, we're sure it
will bring you and your family years of
enjoyment. Please take time to fill in the
information at right. The serial number is on
the tag located on the underside of your
Palmcorder. Be sure to retain this manual
as your convenient Palmcorder information
source.

Unpack your Palmcorder

(Date of Purchase

~

Dealer Purchased From

Dealer Address

Pealer Phone No.

Model No.

Serial No.
\

These accessories are provided in order to set up or use your Palmcorder.

1 pc. AC Adaptor
(PV-A17)

(PV-BP18)

1 pc. VHS PlayPak
{PV-P1/VYMWO0009)
and one “AA” battery

Safety Precautions

1 pc. Battery Pack

1 pc. 9-Function Remote
(VSQW0031 or VSQW0033)
with one CR2025 Battery

1 pc. Audio/Video
Cable (VJAW0032)

1 pe. Shoulder Strap
{VYCW0108)

1 pc. CR2025 Clock
Battery (VSBWO0004)
(installed in Palmcorder)

=

Remote has been loaded with battery and
comes stored in Palmcerder. See page 23.

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS

EQUIPMENT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

Your Compact VHS Palmcorder is designed to record
and play back in Standard Play (SP} and Super Long
Play {(SLP) modes. You can also play a Compact VHS
Palmcorder recording on your VHS VCR using the
VHS PlayPak supplied.

This Palmeorder is equipped with the HQ System to
provide excellent video pictures, and is compatible
with standard VHS equipment.

It is recommended that only cassette tapes that have
been tested and inspected for use in VCR machines
with the and/or mark be used.

P

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO ROT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

W _

This symbol wamns the user that 1
uninsulated voltage within the unit may
' have sufficient magnitude to cause electric
: shock. Therefore, it is dangerous to make

any kind of contact with any inside part of
this unit.

This symbol alerts the user that important
literature concerning the operation and
maintenance of this unit has been included,
Therefore, it should be read carefully in
order to avoid any problems. J

The above markings are located on the appliance bottom cover.



1. Read Instructions — All the safety and operating
instructions shou!d be read before the unit is
operated.

2. Retain Instructions — The satety and operating
instructions should be retained for future reference.

3. Heed Warnings — All warnings on the unit and in
the operating instructions should be adhered to.

4. Follow Instructions — All operating and
maintenance instructions should be followed.

5. Cleaning — Unplug this videc unit from the wall
outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid or aeroscl
cleaners. Use a dry cloth for cleaning.

6. Attachments — Do not use atlachments not
recommended by the video product manufacturer
as they may be hazardous.

7. Water and Moisture — Do not usae this video unit
near water — for example near a bath tub, wash
bowl, kitchen sink. or laundry tub, in a wet
basement, or near a swimming peol, and the like.

8. Accessories — Do not place this video unit on an
unstable carnt, stand, triped, bracket, or table. The
video unit may fall. causing serious injury to a child
or adult. and serious darnage to the unit. Use only
with a car, stand, tripod, bracket, or table

recommendead by the manulacturer, or scld with the

video unit. Any mounting of the unit should follow
the manufacturer's instructions and should use a
mounting accessory recommended by

the manufacturer. An appliance and

cart combination should be moved

with care. Quick stops. excessive

force, and unéven surfaces may

cause the appliance and cart

combination to overturn,

9. Ventilation — Slols and openings in the cabinet are
provided for ventilation and to ensure reliable
operation of the video unit and to protect it from
overhealing. These openings must not be blocked
or covered. Never place the video unit on a bed,
sofa. rug, or other simitar surface, or near or over a
radiator or heat register. This video unit should not
be placed in a built-in installation such as a
bookcase or rack unless proper ventilation is
provided or the manufacturer's instructions have
been adhered to.

10. Power Sources — This video unit should be
operated onty from the type of power source
indicated on the marking labeil, If you are not sure
of the type of power supply to your home, consult
your appliance dealer or local power company. For
video units intended to be operated from battery
power, or other sources, refar to the operating
instructions.

Important Safeguards

11, Grounding or Polarization — This video unit may
be aquipped with either a polarized 2-wire AC
(Alternating Current) line plug (a plug having one
blade wider than the cther) or 3-wire grounding
type plug, a plug having a third (grounding} pin,
The 2-wire polarized plug will fit into the power
outlet only one way. This is a safety feature. if you
are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet,
try reversing the plug. If tha plug still fails to fit.
contact your electrician to replace your obsolete
outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the
polarized plug.

The 3-wire grounding type plug will fit into a
grounding type power outlet. This is a safety
feature. If you are unable to insert the plug into the
outlet, contact your electrician to replace your
obsolate outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose
of the grounding type plug.

12_ Power-Cord Protection — Power-supply cords
should be routed so that they are not likely to be
walked on or pinched by items placed upon or
against them, paying particular attention to cords
of plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point
where they exit from the unit.

13. Cutdoor Antenna Grounding — If an outside
antenna or cable system is connected o the video
unit, be sure the antenna or cable system is
grounded so as to provide some protection against
voitage surges and built-up static charges. Part 1
of the Canadian Electrical Code, in USA Section
810 of the National Electrical Code, provides
information with respect to proper grounding of the
mast and supporting structure. grounding of the
lead-in wirg to an antenna discharge unit, size of
grounding conductors, location of antenna
diseharge unit, connéction to greunding
electrodes, and requiremnents for the grounding
electrode.

ANTENNA
DISCHARGE UMIT
(NEC BECTION 81020}

GROUNDING CONDUCTORS
(NEC BECTION 810-21)

POWER SERVICE GROUNDING
ELECTROCE SYSTEM
{NEC ART 250, PART +}

REC — NATIONAL ELECTHICAL COUE

14, Lightning — For added protection of this video unit
receiver during a lightning storm, or when it is left
unattended and unused for long periods of time,
unplug it from the wall outlet and discennect the
antenna or cable system. This will prevent
damage to the video unit due to lightning and
power-ling surges.




Important Safeguards

15. Power Lines — An outside antenna system should b. If any liquid has been spilled onto, or objects
not be located in the vicinity of overhead power have failen into the video unit.
lines or other electric light or power circuits, or ¢. If the video unit has been exposed to rain or
where it can fall into such power lines or circuits. water.
When installing an outside antenna system, d. If the video unit does not operate normally by

extreme care should be taken to keep from
touching such power lines or circuils as contact
with them might be fatal.

following the operating instructions. Adjust only
those controls that are covered by the operating
instructions. as an improper adjustment of other

16. Overloading — Do not overload wall outlets and controls may result in damage and will often
extension cords as this can result in a risk of firg or require extensive work by a qualified technician
electric shock. to restore the video unit to its normal operation.

17.Objects and Liquids — Never push objects of any e. If the video unit has been dropped or the cabinel
kind into this video unit through openings as they has been damaged.
may touch dangerous voltage paints or short out f. When the video unit exhibits a distingt change in

parts that could result in a fire or electri¢ shock.
Never spill liquid of any kind onto the video unit.
18, Servicing — Do not attempt to service this video
unit yourself as opening or removing covers may
exposa you to dangerous voltage or other hazards.
Refer all servicing to gualified service parsonnel.

performance — this indicates a need for servica.
20. Replacement Parts — When replacement parts are
required, be sure the service technician has used
replacement parts specified by the manufacturer or
have the same characteristics as the original part,
Unauthorized substitutions may result in fire,

19. Damage Requiring Service — Unplug this videc electric shock or other hazards.
unit from the wall outlet and refer servicing to 21. Satety Check— Upon complation of any service o
qualified service personnel under the following repairs 1o this video unit, ask the service technician
conditions: to perform safety checks o determine that the
a. When the power-supply cord or plug is vidgo unit is in safe operating order.
damaged.

Precautions

USE & LOCATION

» TO AVOID SHOCK HAZARD ... Your Camcorder and power supply should not be exposed to rain or moisture.
Do not connect the power supply or operate your Camcorder if it gets wet. Your Camcorder has been designed
tor outdoor use, however it is not designed to sustain direct exposure to water, rain, sleet, snow, sand. dust, or a
direct splashing from a poo! or even a cup of coffee. This action could permanently damage the internal parts of
your Camcorder. Do not attempt to disassemble this unit. There are no user serviceable parts inside. Unplug
your Camcorder from the power supply before cleaning.

« DO NOT AIM YOUR CAMCORDER AT THE SUN OR OTHER BRIGHT OBJECTS

* DQ NOT LEAVE THE PALMCORDER WITH THE EVF AIMED DIRECTLY AT THE SUN AS THIS MAY
CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE INTERNAL PARTS OF THE EVF

* DO NOT EXPOSE YOUR CAMCORDER TO EXTENDED HIGH TEMPERATURE ... Such as, in direct sunlight,
inside a closed car. next to a heater, etc... This action could permanently damage the internal parts of your
Camcorder.

* AVOID SUDDEN CHANGES IN TEMPERATURE ... If the unit is suddenly moved from a cold place to a warm
place, moisture may form on the tape and inside the unit.

- DO NOT LEAVE YOUR CAMCORDER OR THE POWER SUPPLY TURNED ON WHEN NOT IN USE.

* STORAGE OF YOUR CAMCORDER ... Store and handle your Camcorder in a manner that will not subject it to
unnecessary movement {avoid shaking and striking). Your Camcerder containg a sensitive pick-up device which
could be damaged by improper handling or storage.

CARE

+ TO CLEAN YOUR CAMCORDER ... Do not use strong or abrasive detergents when cleaning your Camcerder
body.

+ TO PROTECT THE LENS ... Do not touch the surface of the lens with your hand. Use a commercial camcorder
lens seclution and lens paper when cleaning the lens. Improper cleaning can scratch the lens coating.

+ TO PROTECT THE FINISH OF YOUR CAMCORDER ... Before handling your Camcorder, make suré your
hands and face are free from any chemical products, such as suntan lotion, as it may damage the finish,

4



Table of Contents

Getting Started
THinNgs YOu Should KNOW .....ccvie st ianssss st itnss s snsnss sha e nrass s s ranes shs s mmres e b s nnes b et et s 2
Important Safeguards .......
Precautions .............c....
Quick Operation Guide
Supplying Power
Char%e the BAatarny PacK ... s riisims s s st ey e e s e rr s e e raneebaeaeenan 7
Use the Battery Pack ........ e T
Battery Refresh Feature ... ....B
Battery Care ... -8
AC Adaptor ... ...9
Car Battery Cord (Op .9
Cassette Information............... .10
Setting the Clock
Setthe TIME ZONE .ot s s r e s e s e e R T T e a T TR p T Tr e Y s e neeasaaeesran 11
Sel the Daylight SAVING TIME ...vcveirievrreeeererrarmrmerreeeearraces s e arsaresearaestesessasesarensessorsmsessssesssessessesnns 12
St 18 Date AN TIME ...t eerrne e ren e s es bbe s e bbsb smemes sbsabbebsaa st sranesmesssaranansensns 13
REPIace the BAErY ... oot ias s b e et R e e e 14
Electronic Viewfinder Indications ... 15,16, 17
BUIIt-IN AUTO LIGE ...ccuiiveeiisiinisctnsessiicnesse st crsesssssas s nsss e e reasmnsssansesnnsssssnsrmnssssssersnsssrsnessnnssresnnsons 18
Attaching the Shoulder SIap ... ... o e e e e e e 19

Basic Operation

Camera Recording
Simple Recording ...

Stand-by Mode ........ 21
Stand-by Release.... .21
Easy Edit Stand-by...... .22

Manual Easy Editing .....
9-Funcfion Remote Control ...

. .23
Programmed RECOIING ... rcrresre i srreres i rsssesse b st s e e e srssss sh b sbsas sh s s sbenss o nen s s ot mrnnes 24
Playback your Recordings
Playback using the EVF ...ttt b bbb b b
Playback using the PlayPak
Playback OF VIOw 0N @ TV et r et s e e s b s bbb d s b s ke bas s s s bt aa sk s s nbans
Special Features
FOUr-Spaed POWEE ZOOM ... ecieeeiiceaeiese e mereeseseesmatae s e s e aasmseesesrsn sassensaesesasnssannsseecerenn 28
High Speed Shutter ........... .28
LT T U SO OV U 29
One-Touch Auto Fade (BLACK or WHITE ORI ...t eereamr e smeae s eevnns 30
Color Digital Fade (other than BLACK and WHITE) ... 3
12T Lo T | o O PSP 32
Color Digital Filer ..o e e e 32
Digital ZOOM ... e .33
Digital Electronic image Stabilizalion SyStem .. .......cociii i 34
SHIVSITODB/WILB -ttt e e eee s emee st sesenem st e nreen st s emmran e e eremrmn e e eeeean 35
Digital Wipe ...... ... 36
Intelligent Titler ... v 37
Digital Title Bank ... .38-46
Motion Detection (MouonSensor) ...... 47
Copying your Tapes (dubbing).......... .48
T L T I eV ) T T U 49
For Your Information
Palmcorder ACCeSSONY SYSIBMI ... e e s 50
Notes Regarding Operations ..... .. 51
SPRCHICANONS .ttt i aso et r et s s remt e e e seeme s e ren e e et amt s et e b et 52
Befora Requesting SEIVICE ... i s e s 52, 53
Index of Controls.................. ..54, 55, 56, 57, 58
T L= OO OO USROS 8
Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia Para Uso RApIO .........ceeveevvviciemeeeeeeeect e i 59, Back Cover

pauels bumen



Quick Operation Guide

Camera Recording

Charge the Battery Pack fully before operation (see page 7).

Attach the Battery (see page 7).
Make sure Battery is charged before
use (see page 7).

2 Slide the TAPE EJECT switch to open
3 I] the door.

4Press here to close the door.

5 Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.
Built-In Lens Cover opens and POWER
Lamp lights.

6SIide the TAPE SPEED Selector for
SP or SLP (see page 10).

7WEth the Eye Cup up to your eye,
adjust the Vision Adjustment Control
to your eyesight.

8 Press RECORD/PAUSE |g star
recording.
Press RECORD/PAUSE again to pause
recording (see page 20).

1 Set the POWER switch to VCR.

2 Press REWIND/SEARCH to rewind the
tape.

B 3 Press PLAY to start playback.

B 4Press STOP to stop playback.



Supplying Power

Charge the Battery Pack g)
Charge the Battery Pack fully =
before operation. 5

w

wn

-t

Q0

—-
POWER 3
Lamp

1 Plug in the AC Adaptor.
POWER Lamp lights up.

2 Insert the Battery

@ Align the right side of the Battery
with the line on the AC Adaptor.

® Press down on the Battery and then
slide it in the direction of the arrow.

CHARGE Lamp lights up. It goes out

when charging is done (about one and

a half hours).

CHARGE
Lamp

Remove the Battery
Slide the Battery out and then lift up.

Note:

After recharging the Battery Pack about 5 times,  * The useful operation time of the Battery will
use the BATTERY REFRESH featurs as gradually decrease after repeated use and
explained on page 8. recharging. The Battery is no longer

serviceable if the operation time is very shor,
even after a sufficient charge.

Use the Battery Pack

With a fully charged Battery Pack, you will have a maximum of about one and a half
hours of continuous use, {If the Built-in Light is used, battery operating time decreases.)

Attach the Battery

A ‘ @ Align the Battery with the top of the
maounting surface.
® Press it into place until it locks with a

click.

2 Remove the Battery
While sliding the BATTERY RELEASE
button, remove the Battery. 7



Supplying Power

Battery Refresh Feature

This feature completely discharges the Battery betore recharging begins.
To maintain your battery’s operating capacity, use the refresh feature after about every five charges.

CHARGE Lamp

ONLY FOR U.S.A.

1 Plug in AC Adaptor.

2 Place the Battery into
the AC Adaptor.

3 Press the BATTERY REFRESH
button.
The CHARGE Lamp will flash when
discharging begins and stop flashing
when fully discharged. POWER Lamp
will stay Iit when fully charged.

“X Remove the Battery

= Should you accidentally press the BATTERY
REFRESH bution, remove Battery and then
re-insert it to begin charging.

= It takes about seven and a half hours when
both Battery Refresh and charging are
performed.

ATTENTION:

The product that you have purchased is powered by a rechargeable battery. The battery

is recyclable. At the end of its useful life, under various state and local laws, it may be

‘lilegal to dispose of this battery into the municipal waste stream. Check with your local
wca solid waste officials for details in your area for recycling options or proper disposal.

Battery Care

Caution:

+« Charge only with specified charger.

= The Batlery ¢an be charged wilhin a tempera-
ture range of 32° F (0® C) and 104° F (40° C).

« The Battery may be warm after charging or
just after use. This is normal.

+ Do not use an insufficiently charged or worn
out Battery.

Safety precautions:

= Do not get the Battery near, or dispose of in
fire,

+ Do not directly connect (short circuit) the
positive (+} and negative (-} terminals.

= Never attempt to disassemble or reassemble
the Battery.

8

To avoid damage to the Battery:

+ Do not drop or jar the Batlery.

« Use the Battery with specified units only.

« If the Battery is used in extremely high
temperatures, a safety device will automati-
cally prevent operation.

To insure longer battery life:

+ While not in use, remove Battery from the
Palmcorder and AC Adaptor and store ina
cool, dark, dry place.

+ Keep the Battery terminals clean.



Supplying Power

AC Adaptor
r
— DC Power Cable
DCIN 1 Connect the VCR DC OUT on
POWER Lamp - Connector the AC Adaptor to the DC IN on
the Palmcorder with the DC

Power Cable (supplied).

VCR DC OUT Connector T
+ The POWER Lamp will light up.

Note:

= AC Adaptor can not be used to power the Palmcorder while charging the Battery.
» While not in use, unplug the AC Adaptor from the AC outlet. (AC Adaptor consumes
1.2W of electric power if it is plugged inte an AC outlet even when not in use.)

Car Battery Cord (Optional)

Connect a PV-C16 Car Battery Cord
(optional) to the DC IN of the

Palmcorder.
DCIN _ v — 2 Start your car engine and then insert
Connector N " [ the Car Battery Cord plug into your

cigarette lighter socket.

« There is a fuse located in the lighter plug
end of the cord.

Cigarette Lighter Shottjrl1d fuse rtepla:rceT:ar:?nbe rlnec;ssary

Socket (12V) use the exact current rating (in amps).

Note:

» This cord can only be used in vehicles
squipped with DC 12V (negative ground}
batteries. Use only the specified car battery

cord. If you are not sure check with your local
car/truck dealer as to what type of DC battery

) ground you have in your vehicle.
Car Battery Cord Cigarette = Be sure to start your car engine before
(optional) Lighter Piug inserling the cigarette lighter plug of the

Car Battery Cord into the lighter socket;
otherwise, the cigarette lightaer plug fuse
may burn cut,

« Because the car is running while your
Palmcorder is in operation, make sure
you're in a well ventilated area.

= Disconnect the cigarette lighter plug when
your Palmcorder is not being used. 9

pauels buijjen



Cassette Information

Cassette Insertion/Removal

[ 1 Turn the Tape Whee! in the direction
of the arrow until there is no slack,

2 Attach the Battery (see page 7).

3 Slide the TAPE EJECT switch
to open the door.

I
4Insert the cassette vertically

@ : with its window side facing
’ out.

5 Press here to close the door.

« To remove the cassette, slide the TAPE EJECT switch.

Record/Playback Time TAPE SPEED Selector

Use tapes with the mark in this unit,

Tape Speed Selector Cassette type
Position T-20 T30 140

SP (Standard Play} 20 minutes | 30 minutes | 40 minutes

SLP (Super Long Play) { 1 hour 1 hour 2 hours
30 minutes

+ SP provides the best picture.
» SLP has slightly mora picture nolse during playback.

Erase Protection Tab

Cassettes have a record tab to ensure that recordings are not accidentally erased.

1 To prevent accidental erasure
Break off the tab with a screwdriver.
(Or, slide tab open.}

2 To record again
Cover the hole with adhesive tape.
(Or, slide tab closed.)




Setting the Clock

Setting the clock is divided into three sections; Set the Time Zone, Set the Daylight
Saving Time, and Set the Date and Time. Please follow instructions in the order

presented.

Set the Time Zone

The Palmcorder is set to the Eastern
Standard time zone at the factory. !f you
live in a different time zone, follow the
steps below to change it. Then, when
traveling, rather than resetting the clock to
the local time, you can simply set the
appropriate time zone.

Time Zone chart

P400F 700 ! 200} 0:00 11000511001 12001 100 200

Before you begin...
+ Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
+ Set the POWER switch to VCR or CAMERA.

- Note:
CLOCK SET menu disappears if, after
activation, CLOCK SET UP &, DOWN ¥ or
DISPLAY buttons are not pressed within 30
seconds.

The Palmcorder's clock may lose or gain up
to two minutes per month. Please adjust as

palels Buien

necessary (refer to page 13).

1 Press CLOCK SET UP A to display
the CLOCK SET menu.

Press UP A or DOWN V¥ repeatedly

1ot 1.SELECT TIME ZONE Rifelil

the CLOCK SET menu.

Press UP A or DOWN ¥ repeatedly
to setect one of the eight time zones of
the location where you are using the
Palmecorder.

5 Press DISPLAY to fix the Time Zone.
The CLOCK SET menu appears.

To exit from the CLOCK SET
menu, select and press
DISPLAY.

Note:
When you travel outside the eight time
zones right, please set the clock
manually (see page 13).

11



Setting the Clock

Set the Daylight Saving Time

The clock will automatically adjust to
daylight saving time.

Daylight Saving Time is preset to FYVI{s}.
If you do not want the clock to
automatically adjust to daylight saving
time, please select[8]J§§ by following
steps 1-5 below.

CLOCK SET

Spring:
First Sunday in April (DAYLIGHT SAVING
TIME: AUTQ) Automatically adds one hour
and adjusts the clock.

1:00 am. 2:00 a.m.

.

Daylight Saving ._._.,,
Time 3:00 a.m. 4:00 a.m.
Autumn:

Last Sunday in Qctober (DAYLIGHT SAVING
TIME: AUTO) Automatically turns back one
hour and adjusts the clock.

1:00 a.m. 2:00 a.m.
—————=

Daylight Saving
Time

Normal Time

1

»r—_—
1:00 a.m. 2:00a.m.

Before you begin...
» Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
« Set the POWER switch to VCR or CAMERA.

Note:
CLOCK SET menu disappears if, after
activation, CLOCK SET UP &, DOWN ¥ or
DISPLAY butions are not pressed within 30
seconds.

This feature will not function if Hawaii or
Samoa Time Zone is selected.

1 Press CLOCK SET UP a to display
the CLOCK SET menu.

2 Press UP A or DOWN ¥ repeatedly
iR =g 2. DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

from the CLOCK SET menu.

RRECT TIME 2O
2DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME
TETIME SETTING

3.0A
4.END
BELECT: PUSH WA KEY
EET  : PUSH DISPLAY
3 Press DISPLAY to display the
DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME menu.

[AUTO |
OFF

BELECT: PUSH ¥/a KEY
DISPLA

SET @ PUSH Y KEY

4Press UP A or DOWN ¥ to select
AUTO or OFF.

5 Press DISPLAY to fix the
DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME setting.
The CLOCK SET menu appears.

To exit from the CLOCK SET

menu, select EEEN] and press
DISPLAY.



Setting the Clock

Set the Date and Time

The date and time is calculated, including
leap year, up to DEC 31 2094,

CLOCK SET

-0

Before you begin...
+ Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
- Set the POWER switch to VCR or CAMERA.

Note:
CLOCK SET menu disappears if, aftar
activation, CLOCK SET UP a, DOWN ¥ or
DISPLAY buttons are not pressed within 30
seconds.

1 Press CLOCK SET UP A to display
the CLOCK SET menu.

Press UP A or DOWN ¥ repeatedly
Rt 3.DATE/TIME SETTING Rigslnl

the CLOCK SET menu,

4.EN|

SELECT: PUSH W/A KEY
DISPLA’

SET : PUSH Y KEY

DATE/TIME SETTING menu.

4Press UP A or DOWN ¥ repeatedly
{or hold down) to enter the desired
numbers, then, press DISPLAY to fix

00:00P
°°""‘ J?N 1 995 JAh?o 99"4 that portion and move to the next.
Adjust the flashing digits for the hour,
E|1 26:00PM minute, month, day and year.
o %% 505 © _ﬂ:ﬁ_oﬂ FoM
- - - DATETIME SETTING -- -
B.i . . DISPLAY '_1 .2_': 0 0 N 0 O:A M.‘
[33‘.““ f%‘§°i°1°gpgh§» O £20:0088 JAN 11985
e SELECT: PUSH ¥/a KEY
SET : PUSH DISPLAY KEY
5 FEE32%0Y mp 6' Y80:%00%y
E]'T"" > FEB 12-198%  when you finish setting the year, the
clock starts operating, and the CLOCK
SET menu appears.
&= 8:20:00PM o, -
com FEB12759¢ O To exit from the CLOCK SET menu,
K2} select ES}["] and press DISPLAY.

13

panels buijen



Setting the Clock

The date and time operates on a miniature
battery preinstalled in the underside of your
Palmcorder.

Underside View

=

-

Replace battery with Panasonic PART NO.
VSBWO004 (CR2025) only. Use of another
battery may. present a risk of fire or explosion. -
Caution-battery may explode if mistreated.
Dispose of used battery promptly. Keep away
from children. Do nol recharge, disassemble or
dispose of in fire.

14

1 While pinching the stopper tabs,
pull the tray out of the Battery
Compartment.

2 Remove the Battery by bending the
locking tab outward.

3 Place the new Battery into the Battery
tray with the @& mark facing down untit it
snaps into place.

+ Do not reverse the polarity.

4 Replace the Battery tray so that the
small triangle marks meet.

Note:

* Make sure your Palmcorder is off when
replacing the Battery.

+ Keep the Battery out of the reach of children
since swallowing it may be harmful.

+ When the Battery is installed improperly, is
discharged, or missing, “CLOCK BATTERY”
appears in the EVF.

- Battery life is approximately 5 years.



Electronic Viewfinder Indications

Tape/Battery Remaining
The tape remaining and battery charge leve! can be displayed during recording.

1 Set the POWER
switch to CAMERA.

pauels bunisn

2 Press DISPLAY repeatedly
to select the desired display.

EVF Indications

Battery Charge Tape (Initial screen) First

Remaining: Rgmainlng: nmo @D | s \press
-H— {No tape)

FULL B L3 s FULL
l D Gd E—

[ e g — Fo Second
—=. EmE— press 1 press
EMPTY-=m=  Rd-—— EMPTY
! % 4 XD ] EP
« It will take several seconds for the tape REG Ree
remaining indicator to operate after the .

tape starts maving. Third
Record the Date and Time pre;s

1 Set the POWER Press DISPLAY
switch to once to change the p———
CAMERA. When display to date REC
p'aced in Record only. Press once
mode, the time and or twice more to

date will be remove the date/
recorded on the time display. W 19008
tape.

Note:
I_Only the Date and/or Time are recorded on the Tape. |

Display-Off Mode
This feature allows you to remove ail
Electronic Viewfinder Indications.
Betore inserting a tape, press DISPLAY and STOP
together for more than one second to remove the
indications except time and date”.
To display the Electronic Viewfinder Indications again, BT
turn the Palmcorder Power off and then on again.
* To remove the time and date, see “Record the Date and
Time™ above.

15



Electronic Viewfinder Indications

@ O

@
] i
/'_
NEG]

5

MFTO]
v -MODE
WIDE] [EADE
12:00:00AM FESHHA
AN 1 1995
N\ /
(I Battery Remaining Indication (see page 15)

-::\;_:::-When a battery recharge is necassary, *"WARNING" will begin to flash
in the EVF and “LOW BATTERY" will appear as the Power Lamp will also
flash. The Palmcorder will autematically turn OFF in 15 seconds.
@ Tape Remaining Indication
« If the Palmcorder is in camera mode with no cassette tape inserted or the
record tab is missing, “&a" will flash for one minute and “CHECK TAPE" will
appear for 5 seconds, and recording will not start.
« While recording, as the tape reaches to the end, “TAPE END" will appear for
5 seconds as a warning.
@ 10-Second Reminder
An elapsed time indicator appears for one second every 10 seconds that
recording continues.
This is a reminder of how long you have been shooting a particular scene and
can help keep your recordings fresh and interesting.

0:00 0:10 0:20 ..... 59:50

(return to 0:00 and continue)
» The 10-Second Reminder will be reset whenever you press Record/Pause.

@ TAPE SPEED Indication {see page 10}
Indicates the tape speed {SP or SLP).
& Operating Mode Indicaticns
REC (record}
{RECORD will first appear in large characters for cne second and then small
characters.)
PAUSE
(PAUSE wilt first appear in large characters for one second and then small
characters.)
FF (fast forward)
PLAY
REW (rewind)

16



Electronic Viewfinder Indications

@ | / )
K] @—-._ m%
) @ m
® O —©
@,@,’@—e—-—"'*J—P‘—’M ODE
@ (WIDE] EADE €)
@ —a" % 1958 ERIH—®, @
\. /

& Backlight Indication (see page 32).

(@ Manual Focus Indication (see page 29).

® High Speed Shutter Indication (see page 28).

® Fade Indication (see page 30).

(2 Color Digital Fade Indication (see page 31).

(d Color Digitat Filter Indication {see page 32).

i Zoom Magnification level (see page 28).

@ Digital E.L.S. Indication (see page 34).

(® Digital Wipe Indication (see page 36).

(5 Digital Zoom Indication (see page 33).

(® Negative/Positive Iindication (see page 32).

@ still’/Strobe Indication (see page 35).

i® VCR-MODE Indication
“VCR-MODE" will appear for one minute if the POWER switch is set to VCR or the
RECORD/PAUSE button is pushed in VCR MODE.

@ DEW Indication
If excessive moisture condenses in the unit, “WARNING™ and Power Lamp will flash,
“DEW DETECTED” will appear, and the Palmcorder will automatically turn OFF in 15
seconds.
In this case, wait until the indicator no longer flashes when your Palmcorder is turned
on before using your Paimcorder again.

¢ Motion Detection (MotionSensor) Indication {see page 47).

€Y Wide Screen Indication (see page 35).

& Date and Time Indication (see page 13).

17

pauiels builjan



Built-in Auto Light

o
=5

Built-in Light Unit  Bulb Housing

‘DANGER: )

When replacing the bulb, use only lamp bulbs
{PART NO. VLLWO0007} supplied by
Panasonic to reduce the risk of fire.

Use a cloth or tissue when handling the bulb
as finger oils will decrease the bulb life.

To prevent possible burn hazard, disconnect
the Built-in Light and allow the lamp to cool

Lbefore replacing.

18

»

SEI Y- 1 N AN S TN R ETI I Before you begin...

To improve recording indoors or outdoors in
dim lighting conditions.

« Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
- Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.
Set LIGHT to AUTO.
The Palmcorder's built-in Light automati-
cally turns on in dim lighting conditions.
When lighting conditions reach over 2000
Ix, the light turns off.
Please be sure LIGHT is OFF when not
in use or before placing Palmcorder into
an optional carrying case,

Set LIGHT to ON/OFF to turn the light on
and off manually.

Caution:

This light becomes hot during operation.
Make sure nothing covers the Light during
operation.

Before you begin...

+ Set the POWER switch to CFF.

1 Turn screw counterclockwise and
remaove.

2 @ Slide the Built-in Light unit to
right to unlock ® and remove it from
the Palmcorder.

Turn the Bulb Housing counterclock-
wise 1/4 of a turn and putl free from
the Built-in Light unit.

4 Using a clean cloth or tissue, replace
the bulb.

5 ® Replace the Bulb Housing turning
it clockwise. ® Then replace the Buill-
in Light Unit and slide it to left to lock.
© Finally, replace the screw.

Note:

* Using the light reduces battery operating time,

= If using the Built-in Light in a hot environment
for an extended period of time, be sure to
provide ventilation,

+ Using the Built-in Light when the Palmcorder is
powered by a car battery may shorten bulb life.



Attaching the Shoulder Strap

Make sure the Battery Pack is not attached.

1 Unthread the strap from the buckle.

panels buien

2 Thread the strap ends through the
Strap Attachment Rings.

3 Then thread the ends of the strap
through the buckle.

» Make sure the strap is not twisted.

min. 1 inch

Adjust the Length

1 Pull a loop of the strap loose
from the buckle.

2 Pull the strap firmly through the buckle
to adjust the length.

Adjust the length of the strap to the size of
your hand as illustrated at left.

19



Camera Recording
Simple Recording Before you begin...

» Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
» Insert a cassette with record tab (see page 10).

1 Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.
Built-In Lens Cover opens.
EVF

Record/Pause
mode.

TAPE [ 2 With the Viewfinder Eye Cup up to
your eye, adjust the Vision Adjust-
ment Confrol to your eyesight.

3 Slide the TAPE SPEED Selector
to SP or SLP (refer to page 10).

recording.
The Tally Lamp and RECORD/PAUSE
are lit during recording.

Note:

+ Do not leave the Palmcorder with the EVF
aimed directly at the sun as this may cause RECORD
damage to the internal parts of the EVF.

Press RECORD/PAUSE again io
pause recording.

Set the Power switch to OFF after
recording is finished.
» To remove the cassette

In Record/Pause mode, slide the TAPE EJECT
switch (refer to page 10).

* When your Palmcorder is aimed at excassively
bright objects, or bright lights, a vertical bar
may appear in the picture. This is a normal
characteristic of the CCD pick-up device. Try
to avoid this whan possible.

20



Camera Recording

Stand-by Mode

Whenever the Palmcorder has been in Record/Pause mode for 5 minutes, it will auto-
matically go into Stand-by mode to conserve power. To resume recording, it is necessary
to turn the Palmcorder POWER switch to OFF and then to CAMERA. Or, you may use
the following feature to avoid having to turn the Palmcorder off and on again.

Starzd-bap Release BefOI‘e VOU begin-.-

; . » Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
Thls feature allows you to respme recorc! - Insert a cassette with record tab (see page 10).
ing from Stand-by mode by simply pressing
the RECORD/PAUSE button.

o
3]
2.
(g
O
E®]
o
=
o
=
=
3

1 While pressing the UP A button, set
the POWER switch to CAMERA.

2 Press UP A more than 2 seconds to
display the STAND-BY RELEASE
selection screen.

3 Press UP A or DOWN ¥ as
necessary to select KA.

4Press DISPLAY to set your selection
and exit this screen.
» You may now turn the Palmcorder
back on after it has gone into Stand-
RECORD/PAUSE by mode by pressing the RECORD/
PAUSE button.

Note:

- Hif was selected in step 3 above, you
can resume recording from Stand-by mode by
pressing RECORD/PAUSE on the Palmcorder
even when it has been left over 30 minutes.

K was selected in step 3 above,
you must set the POWER switch to OFF and
then to CAMERA 1o resume recording from
Stand-by mode.

21



Camera Recording

Easy Edit Stand-by
If you stop recording but plan to resume within 24 hours, use the Edit Standby feature to
make a smooth transition between scenes.

Set the POWER switch to OFF and leave
the cassette in the Palmcorder.

Set the POWER switch to CAMERA and
press RECORD/PAUSE (within 24
hours) to continue recarding.

Note:

+ It it is going to be longer than 24 hours before
you resume recording, use the manual Easy
Edit feature described below.

2 @® Press REWIND/SEARCH to go
back a few seconds on the tape.
® Press PLAY to review the picture
on the Viewfinder.
© Press STILL at the ocation you
wish to continue your recording.

3Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.

4 Press RECORD/PAUSE 1o continue
recording.




9-Function Remote Conirol

Operate the major functions of your
Palmcorder from up to 16 feet (5 m)
{approx.) away. Aim the Remote Control at
the Remote Sensor of the Palmcorder and
press the desired buttons.

Remote
Sensor

facing down.

Removing and Storing the Remote

2 Insert the battery into the
Battery Tray with the € mark

3 Replace the Battery Tray.

To remove,
press in on the Remote as shown by the
arrow and it will release.

To store,

insert the Remote into the slot, the function
buttons may face in either direction, press
the remote control until it locks into place,
as shown by the arrow.

Controlled Functions

Rec/Pause (see page 20)

T {telephoto) Zoom

W {wide angle) Zoom

Play {(see page 25)

Fast Forward/Search (see page 25}
Rewind/Search (see page 25)

Stop {see page 25)

Still {(see page 25)

Programmed Recording {see page 24)

Important Note:

+ After 5 minutes in the Rec/Pause mode, the
Paimcorder will shut off to conserve hattery lifa.
If within 30 minules, press down REC/PAUSE
on the Remote for about one second, the
Palmcorder comes back on and goes intc the
Record mode.

If it is longer than 30 minutes before you
resume recording, set the POWER switch to
OFF and then to CAMERA.

® While pressing the stopper tab,
® pull the Battery Tray out.

rReplace battery with A
Panasonic PART NO.
VSBWO0004 (CR2025) only.
Use of another battery may
present a risk of fire or
explosion.

Caution-battery may
explode if mistreated.
Dispose of used batiery
promptly. Keep away from
children.

Do not recharge,

disassemble or dispose of
\ [ fire. J

23

0o
o
o,
O
O
T
D
=
o]
=
®)
=




Programmed Recording

Programmed Recording Before you begin...

You can program when to start and stop - Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.

the recording just like the Stand-by OTR For extended periods of recording, it is

on a VCR deck. This is very convenient recommended to use the AC Adaptor for a
N power source,

when you record something like a

] - Insert a cassette with record tab (see page 10).
blooming flower while you are out. You « Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.
can also use an interval recording. Two
recording lengths, 5-second per minute or
10-second per minute, are available. 1

’ ' Aim the Remote Control at the Remote
Sensor and press STANDBY cn the
Remote repeatedly until the desired
time to start will appear.

Remote Start time will increase 30 minutes.
Sensor )
START; 10:30PM
REC TIME;
1020:00P
J AN 11998 y,

Press OTR on the Remote repeatedly
to select desired recording length.

AN 11998

S/

10MIN. — 20MIN. — 30MIN.—TQ TAPE END
| INTERVAL *2 IN'I'EI’I\I’:QL.‘|

10 SEC/MIN. — 5SEC/MIN. T
*1 5-second recording will be made
each minute.

*2 10-second recording will be made
Jae each minute.
3 After setting, press REC/PAUSE on

Ause
(G _
the Remote to go into stand-by mode.
- ®
@ STHL
& @

iy STAND-BY
START; 10:30PM
@ REC TIME; 30MIN.
10:20:00PM
AN 11996
Note: The Pal_mcor_de_r will start recording at
» Palmcorder will automatically turn off the desired timing. When the recording
after 12 hours from recording start time or finishes, the Palmeorder will turn off
at tape end. automatically.

» Set the POWER switch to OFF to cancel
the Programmed Recording feature.

24



Playback your Recordings

Playback using the EVF

FAST
FORWARD

Special Effects Playback

(Sound is Muted)
Rapidly Locate a Scene

Press FAST FORWARD/SEARCH or
REWIND/SEARCH for rapid visual search.
Press again, or press PLAY to resume
normal speed.

View a Still Picture
Press STILL to freeze the playback picture.
Press again to resume normal playback.

Note:

« During search playback, horizontal noise bars
will appear and there will be no audio.

« To protect the tape and video heads, your
Palmcorder's operating modes will revert as
follows:

STILL —™ STANDBY after 5 minutes.

STANDBY —» POWER OFF after 5 minutes
when using a Battery Pack.
+ When the tape reaches its end during playback,
or fast forward, it will rewind automatically.

Before you begin...
» Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
« Insert a recorded cassette.

1 Set the POWER switch to VCR,

2 @ Press REWIND/SEARCH to
rewind the tape.
® Press PLAY to start playback.
© Press STOP to stop playback.
Auto Play
When the POWER switch is set to VCR,
the cassette will automatically begin
playback if the record tab has been
removed.
Helpful Note:
Search Speed
Standard Play (SP) Search is about 3 times the

normal speed, and Super Long Play (SLP)
Search is about 9 times the normal speed.

Tracking Control
Auto Tracking
Continucusly analyzes the signal of each

recording for optimum picture quality.

Manual Tracking

To minimize the noise in some recordings,
manual tracking may be necessary.

For Noise in Playback mode:

Press CLOCK SETUP A orDOWN ¥
until picture clears.

Press DISPLAY to return to Auto Tracking.
For Noise in Still mode:

Press CLOCK SETUP A or DOWN ¥
until picture clears.

uy)
o
a.
o
o
©
D
-
o
=
o
-

V-Lock Control {Reduces jitter in Still mode.)

Press DISPLAY and CLOCK SETUP A
or DOWN ¥ until picture is stable.




Playback your Recordings

Playback using the PlayPak

%, Remove the Battery Compartment lid
and insert the AA size battery.
« Make sure polarities are aligned properly.
= When tape loading and unloading time

hecomes longer than normal, battery replace-

of__D©
% ment is necessary.
Insert fTEC Cassette

cassette in the direction of the
arrow to reduce any slack.

f_ 1 Turn the Tape Wheel on the [VHS®

2 Slide the RELEASE button in the
direction of the arrow to open the
PlayPak door.

3 Insert the WISE cassette with the

window facing up and to the left.
Then, snap the lid shut.

- Let the Load Detector fully retract before
using the PlayPak in your standard VHS
VCRA.

* Be sure the cassetts reel area under the
PlayPak is frae to turn while loading.

Load Detector

Remove [TTEC Cassette

1 Slide the RELEASE button and wait
for the lid to open.

2 Hold the PlayPak securely in one
hand. Put your finger through the hole
in the bottom of the PlayPak and push
the cassette out.

26



Playback your Recordings

Playback or View on a TV
Your Palmcorder may be connected 1o a Before you begin...

TV to play back tapes or to view what you «+ Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
are recording.

1 Set the POWER switch to VCR to

(_ TV with AUDIOVIDEG IN Jacks. ) Playback a tape.
Or, set to CAMERA to view what your

Back of TV Palmcorder is recording.
D;q 2Turn the TV ON and set it to LINE
< = INPUT.

L]
To Audio In { §

Check your TV operating instructions
for further information.

Note:

If your TV has no VIDEO or AUDIO IN
Jacks, select CH 3 or 4 on your TV to match
the RF Adaptor CH 3/4 switch and set the
VCR/TV selector on the RF Adaptor to VCR.

Audio/Video
Cable
(Supplied)

9y
0
@,
3]
@
°
®
-
=4
=
S

To Audio/Video Out 3 Start playback or begin a recording.

TV without AUDIO/VIDEO IN Jacks. )

To Audio To watch TV only
Video Out It you have connected the Palmcorder
() dw to your TV using an RF Adaptor:

Set the POWER switch to OFF on the
Palmcorder.

Then, set the VCR/TV Selactor on
the RF Adaptor to TV.

RF Adaptor

(optional) VHF Antenna Now, turn the TV ON and select a
300 chm-75 ohm rchannel.
transformer CATV System Installer A
{not supplied) . . X .
or F Connector This reminder is provided o call the

CATV system installer's attention to

UHF Antenna | Anicle 820-40 of the NEC in USA (and

ik to the Canadian Electrical code in

Back of TV Canada) that provides guidelines for
preper grounding and, in particular,
specifies that the cable ground shall be
connected to the grounding system of
the building, as close to the point of
Lc:able entry as practical.

VCR/TV
Selector

VHF Connecting
Cable
{not supplied)

To VHF Antenna
Terminal

v

27




Special Features

Four-Speed Power Zoom Zoom In (“T")

You can gradually zoom in for close ups
or zoom out for wide angle shots.

The zooming speed ranges from a slow
speed of 16 seconds to a fast 2 seconds
according to the pressure applied to the
zoom buttons.

g

Zoom Out (“W")

Zoom slowly by lightly pressing the “T~
(Telephoto) or the “W" {Wide Angle) side
of the POWER ZOOM switch.

Zoom quickly by applying more pressure.
» The magnification level is displayed in the
EVF.

High Speed Shutter
To record high speed motion (i.e. a tennis stroke) for improved STILL or SLOW mode
playback, when watching the tape on this Palmcorder or a VHS VCR (3 or 4 head VCR).

Auto Shutter

In the AUTO mode (no indication in the EVF), the Palmcorder will automatically adjust
the shutter speed from 1/60 to 1/250 according to the brightness of the subject. The
speed does not appear in the EVF.

» AUTO mode is automatically selected whenever the POWER swilch is set to CAMERA.

Manual Selection
The High Speed Shutter indicator flashes when the light level is inadequate. More
light should be provided to achieve better picture quality and color.

Press HIGH SPEED SHUTTER while No Indication
recording.

Press repeatedly to obtain one of the EVF Indications 1/60
eight higher shutter speeds shown at right. 1/100

1!2%0
1/500
1/1000
1!2#300
1[4:300
n ‘0000

Note:

» For proper color reproduction, it is recommended that you use this feature outdoors.
For indoor High Speed Shutter recording, additional halogen or tungsten light should
be provided. Fluorescent light will degrade the picture quality.

» This feature requires ample light. More light is required for the fastest shutter speeds.

+ The Auto Focus system may not operate properly in insufficient light when using the
High Speed Shutter.

28



Special Features

The Palmcorder will automatically bring the subject into focus even during zooming.

For Auto Focus mode, it may be necessary
to press MANUAL FOCUS, so that “MF”
does not appear in the EVF.

Manual Focus

Use Manual Focus {(MF) when recording ... * an obliquely angled subject.

« a subject through glass. + a bright, flat subject such as a white wall.

- & scene where the subject is far from the *in low light situations. ,
Palmcorder and there are objects in the *» a scene with fast motions, like a golf swing.
foreground. * Re-focusing may bhe required

+ a subject with distinct horizontal stripes. when your Palmcorder is aimed at a new

+ a subject not centered in the Viewfinder. scene.

+ subjects with shiny surfaces.

| 1 Press MANUAL FOCUS so that
= “MF" (Manual Focus) appears in the
= EVF
. EVF Indication
&iD) |
-

2 Press and hold the “T" side of the
POWER ZOOM switch until the lens
is zoomed in all the way (subject at
maximum size).

72
<
1)
o,
D
L
o
Qo
Lt
=
]
D
w

Qe )

=
4B

3 Rotate MANUAL FOCUS until the
picture is in focus.
+ it may be necessary to back away from
the subject to focus the image properly.

Press the “W” side of the POWER
ZOOM switch to frame the picture
as desired.

Macro Focus (for close-ups)
Auto Focus will function down to 1/2 inch (12.7mm) in front of the lens.

Press the “W” side of the POWER ZOOM switch to the wide angle position.
Then, bring the Palmcorder as close to the subject as necessary.

29



Special Features

One-Touch Auto Fade (BLACK or WHITE only)

This feature allows you to make smaother scene fransitions for a professional lcok.

WHITE

If FADE is accidentally pressed, press again
so that “FADE" disappears in the EVF.

30

Fade In:
Starling the first scene with “fade in” is very

effective.

1 Press MODE SEL repeatedly to select
BLACK or WHITE fade.

2 Press FADE in Record/Pause mode so
that “FADE" flashes in the EVF.

3 Press RECORD/PAUSE to start
recording. The picture and sound fade

out, and then will gradually fade in.

Fade Out:
Use to create a soft ending or, when used
together with fade in, a soft transition from

one scene to the next.

1 Press MODE SEL repeatedly to select
BLACK or WHITE fade.

2 Press FADE so that *FADE” flashes in
the EVF while recording.

3 Press RECORD/PAUSE to pause
recording. The picture and sound
gradually fade out.



Special Features

Color Digital Fade (other than BLACK and WHITE)

This feature offers 7 fade variations in your choice of eight colors for flexibility in the
transition from one scene 1o the next.

r 1 Press MODE SEL repeatedly to
select the desired fade effect other
than BLACK and WHITE. ‘

« Other than BLACK, the mode

selected will appear in the EVF.

/ ao] 9 2
i Press COLOR repeatedly to select ‘
ool § the desired Color for Digital Fade
effects other than Black and White. |

L.

3 Held the FADE button down while |
recording until the picture fades out.

(non di'wﬁ' on) black Release to fade back in.
WHITE  (whito) — WHT (white)
DSITI' (saft) YEL (yellow)
2 SI'!H {shamp) RED (red)
o | M§c (mosaic) E3SHR MAG (magenta)
SSFT e RED)— BLU piue) 7
CISHR  (shap) CYN (oyan) g
= S‘ﬁl ] GRN (green} o
____ A (stripe) | BLK plack) &
FEZRDM (random) -_—
— -
M To create even more special effects, Note: 8
ther than BLACK .
(F?ANDOI{annm od e(;) ’ \:qu aE ’ :gg artially * Other than BLACK and WHITE modes, the c
. ¥ ya P Y audio is not affected by the fade control. -
fade the picture, and by pressing the (1]
MODE SEL button, freeze the fade o
function.
Press FADE again to resume, or press
MODE SEL to cancel.

31



Special Features

Backlight

Use when recording a subject that is darker than the surrounding scene, in a shadowed
area or when the light source is in back of your subject.

EVF iIndications
—» Normal {(no display)

° First press
¥

(low)

Second press
{medium)

O Third press
(high)

Fourth press

" Select one of these posi-
Indication appears tions so that the subject can

in the EVF. be seen clearly.
Color Digital Filter

This feature adds any of the six colors to

the whole screen just like a color filter. The

addition of color will give your recordings

special nuance.

—
Normal Image

(n? indication)
NEG. N%G.
b
D.FILTER
Rep{ YEt

32

Press BACKLIGHT to obtain the desired
position while recording.

Press until there is no display in the EVF
when lighting conditions return to normal.

Before you begin...
« Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.

+ Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.
« Insert a cassette with record tab (see page 10).

Hold down D. FILTER, NEG/POS

for 2 seconds (approx.) to view or record a

negative image.

+ This filter changes the picture from a
positive to a negative image.

Press D. FILTER, NEG/POS repeatedly
until the desired color filter appears.

Press D. FILTER, NEG/POS repeatedly
until the normal image appears.

Note:

» During Digital Wipe or Digital Still/Strobe/Wide,
the Color Digital Filter will not activate.

» Colored images will revert back 1o normal
image when viewed in still mode.



Special Features

Digital Zoom Before you begin...

» Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.
This feature allows you to increase the

magnification of the Power Zoom.

D.ZOOM1

5

1 Slide the DIGITAL SELECT switch
to D.ZOOM.

2 Press DIGITAL ZO0OM
to select D.ZOOM 1 for partial
increase (32x max.) or twice to select
D.ZOOM 2 (160x max.) for even
greater increase.

Because the image is enlarged
digitally, the picture may become
distorted when higher magnification
levels are used.

3 Press and hold the “T” side of the
POWER ZOOM switch.
Digital Zoom engages when the Power
Zoom reaches its maximum of x16,

n
e
o]
0.
2
B
o
[+
—
c
-
1]
7]

» Zoom level is displayed in the EVF,

* Press the “T" or “W" side of the
POWER ZOOM switch to control the
digital zoom level.

» When the level falls below x186, the
normal zooming function will resume.

4Press DIGITAL ZOOM
untii no indication appears in the EVF
to turn the Digital Zoom feature off.
(The zoom ratio will adjust to 16x.)
(refer to page 28 for normal zoom
operation.)

33



Special Features

Before you begin...
+ Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.

Digital Electronic Image
Stabilization System

This feature helps stabilize the picture in
situations such as walking or shooting from
a moving vehicle.

1 Siide the DIGITAL SELECT switch
to EIS.

2 Press EIS to activate the Digital E.I.S.
function. {“EIS" will appear in the
EVF.)

» The image in the EVF will be
enlarged slightly and the shutter
speed will automatically adjust from
1/80 to 1/250 according to the
brightness of the subject.

3 Press EIS again to cancel.

« You may also use the High Speed
Shutter function {from 1/100 to 1/
10000). The shutter speed you
select remains active even after you
cancel the Digital E.I.S. function.

« Be sure that the Digital E.I.S. is

NORMAL turned off when notin use.

Digital E.L.S. may not function
when...
» Palmcorder movement is too
extreme.
« recording a subject with distinct
horizontal or vertical stripes.
« recording in low light situations.
Digital EIS ON . IEIS ir_xdipator flashes when the light
evel is inadequate.
« recording a subject under intense
fluorescent light.
« recording a scene with very fast
motions.

EIS

N

34



Special Features
Still/Strobe/Wide

Slide the DIGITAL SELECT switch to
STILL/STROBE.

Ho!
_q] First Second than 3 seconds
Press
-

Pross “ P
[NORMAL] ~» [STILL| — [STROBE] > {WIDE}
T rd Y

T Third

Fourth
Press

Still

Use this feature to record a still image from
the current camera picture.

Press STILL/STROBE once.

Press twice more to return to normal
recording.

Strobe

2
Use this feature to record a strobing 8
progression of still images, (in 1/6 of a o
second intervals). o
Press STILL/STROBE twice. -
@ Press once more to return to normal ;.!1
recording. W
S =
L g
b
Wide Screen o
| Use this {eature to fill the entire screen of
your Wide Screen TV.
= Hold down STILL/'STROBE more than 3
. seconds while in Strobe mode (see
ahove).

Wide Screen Press once again to return to normai sized
' picture recording.

ol

Note:

* Wide screen recordings must be played
back using a wide screen {16x9 aspect
ratio) TV or the picture will appear dis-
torted.

« If you add titles (see page 37-46) while
recording in Wide mode, they will appear
distorted when played back on a wide
screen {16x9 aspect ratio) TV,

35

é
g



Special Features

Digital Wipe
This feature makes it possible to replace the current recorded scene with a memorized
scene.

1 Slide the DIGITAL SELECT switch to
DIGITAL WIPE.

Press MODE Button ()

MODE
2 Press MEMORY in Record/Pause
mode to memorize the desired scene, . Wipe 1 —I:Wipgi—* Wipgi
« The picture fades out and then fades in.
The memorized scene is displayed in the
EVF for cne second and “MEM." is START
displayed while scene is memorized.

= The MEMORY button does not function

while recording or when a scene from [ [
memory is being displayed.
Press MODE repeateiy to select 9@ Q@ @@
the desired effect for Wipe. 7\ .

%w
=

Y

(R
)]
7

-

4Press START to start the effect.
The memorized scene gradually s

replaces the current recerding.
If START is pressed one more, the
current recording will gradually replace \ J \

the memorized scene.

+ While wipe is in progress, you can freeze
the wipe by pressing START.
Press START again to continue WIPE.

\.

Note:
« The memorized scene will be cleared when
Palmcorder is turned off.

36



Special Features

Intelligent Titler

On specific holidays, such as New Year's
Day, the Palmcorder will automatically
display the appropriate title from the pre-
pregrammed titles when the Palmcorder is
turned on in the Camera and VCR mode
on that day.

Automatic Title Display

Before you begin...
+ Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.

« Insert a cassette with record tab {see page 10).

Press RECORD/ PAUSE to record the
dispiayed title.

Press TITLE in Record/Pause mode to
erase or redisplay the title,

Note:

If you erase the title and then turn the
Palmcorder off, the title will not be auto-
matically displayed when the power is
turned back on.

Dec. 31-Jan. 1

HAPPY NEW YEAR!/ CHEERS!

Feb. 14

VALENTINE'S DAY / BE MY VALENTINE

2nd Sunday in May

HAPPY MOTHER'S DAY / WE LOVE YOU!

Last Monday in May

MEMORIAL DAY

3rd Sunday in Jun.

HAPPY FATHER'S DAY

Jul. 4 INDEPENDENCE DAY

1st Monday in Sep. LABOR DAY

Oct. 31 HAPPY HALLOWEEN

4th Thursday in Nov. | HAPPY THANKSGIVING

Dec. 24-25 MERRY CHRISTMAS / HO! HO! HO!

37

(%)
E*)
D
Q.
2
M
<D
o]
—r
c
=t
t]
w




Special Features

Digital Title Bank

With this feature you can add one of the 10 preset titles to your recordings, or choose
from over 500 words and phrases to create a personalized title.

(see page list on pages 43-46.)

The ten titles will be
displayed in the
following sequence.

HAPPY

BIRT!;I DAY
HAPPY
HALLO*WEEN
MERRY
CHRIS*TMAS

HAPPY
HOLIDAYS

}
HAPPY
NEW YEAR

i
i LOV% you!
] Dl? iT!
LOOK AT ME!

}
FUTURE
SUPERSTAR

i
OUR VACATION

—
38

Before you begin...
« Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.

-
3
©
in
73
o
=
[
m
o
=
N
°
o
b
m
.
=
[+1]

HAPPY
BIRTHDAY

PAUSE
2 Press SELECT repeatedly to

select one of the ten titles shown
below.

RAPPY
HALLOWEEN

PAUSE

3 Press TITLE to store your title.
+ Title disappears from the EVF.

While recording, press TITLE to
record your title on the tape.

HAPPY
HALL OWEEN

Note:

« The selected title will be displayed when TITLE
is pressed even after the Palmcorder is turned
off and then on again.



Special Features

Digital Title Bank
(description of controls and menu items)

Below you will find a description of the controls and menu items used to add to or
change the Palmcorder’s ten preset titles as well as creating your own titles.

SET Button

to enter your
TITLE Button selection and
to display, or store move on to the
the title,

SELECT Button
to select one of the
ten preset litles.

to move the cursor
while in the Title
display mode in
order to select
from the menu.

T
ﬁ next step.
Directional
Buttons (cursor)
w
N—————/

Menu Item Description Title composition

The following are menu items which You can compose a title of up to 4 lines.
appear in the EVF as you edit the title. The two center lines have a larger font size
[CLEAR) o clear the displayed title and can contain up to 12 characters. The

top and bottom lines can contain up to 24

in order to create a new
smaller characters.

w
©
o
0,
=
L
@
Q
—
c
-
1]
2]

one.
[LINE UP] to move the phrase or
word up one line on the UL T
screen. i RN
[OK] to return to Title display
mode.

[MAKE TITLE] do display the SELECT
ITEM (icon) menu in order
to edit the title. Note:

While a title is displayed, only the Tape/
[ITEM] to return to the SELECT g0 Warning, REC/PAUSE mode,
ITEM {(icon) menu.

FADE and Backlight indications may be
[CANCEL] to exit the title mode. displayed in the EVF. If you want to use
[CREATE] to create an original title, features which do not have EVF indicators,
[REWRITE] to replace a USER WORD please do so before displaying the title.
when the USER WORD
BANK is full.

39



Special Features

Digital Title Bank (personalizing your tiile)

Example: if you want to add “WE LOVE YOU" to the preset title, “HAPPY BIRTHDAY™,
please follow the steps below.

3 Move the cursor to setect the MES-

1 Press TITLE O to display the currently
SAGES icon.

stored title from the ten preset titles list.

HAPPY
BIRTHDAY

* To select a ditferent title, press SELECT
O repeatedly.

2 Press SET C“-,‘g‘:) to display the title
menu screen.

Press SET @ to go into Make title
mode. The SELECT ITEM (icon} menu
appears.

Note:

If “PUSH SELECT TO MODIFY" appears in

the EVF, press SELECT repeatedly to

select a different title. The title is one of ten

automatic titles (page 37) and these can
net be modified.

-« BELECT FTEM - - -

BioBbM
GO

% < M cancey

SPECIAL DAYS 16

Each icon represents a different topic.

=

SPECIAL  HOLIDAYS MESSAGES EVENTS
DAYS EVENTS

G @ w ki &

SCHOOL COUNTRIES STATES/ CITIES NATURE
EVENTS PROVINCES PARKS

< [CANCEL]

HISTORICAL EXPRES- USER To exit this mode.
SITES SIONS WORD

B o W

SPORTS

-- - BELEGTNTEM - -~

SLB %
G@THR

%1 < [ eancey
MESBSAQES 18
- The name of the icon and the number of

the words/phrases contained therein are
displayed at the bottom of the EVF.

4Press SET @ to display a list of

words/phrases of the selected topic. {In
this case, MESSAGES.)

MESSAGES : 12
JONS
Y

LAT
HEY] GOOD LOOKING
IDAYS

HAPPY HOL

I DID ITH

ILOVE YouI
[TEM]  (GANCEL)

« To return to the SELECT ITEM (icon)
menu, select [ITEM], or to exit, select
[CANCEL] and then press SET (&)

5Move the cursor up or down the list in
order to select, m
{Some lists are more than one page.
Press left or right button to go to the

next or previous page.)

MESSAGES ; 33

WELCOME HOME
WOwI

{Operation continued on next page.)

See pages 43-46 for a list of over 500 preset
words/phrases which are calegorized by each
of the above icons.



Special Features

{Operation continued from left.)

Create an Original Title

6Press SET @ to add the selected e
ward or phrase to the preset title you 1 Press TITLE () to display the currently

previously selected. stored titles from the ten preset titles
list.
HAPPY
BIRTHDAY HAPPY

BIRTHDAY

- If desired, select [LINE UP] and press 2 ' )
SET (32 to move the title up one line on Select the title you wish to replace by

the screen. pressing SELECT“@“ repeatedly until
Note: that title appears.
» When [LINE UP] is selected, pressing SET
too many times will move the title up and
oft the screen. In this case, select [CANCEL]
and press SET (&.). Then, start again with
step 1 on page 40.

3 Press SET @ to display the title
menu screen.

HAPPY
7Select [GX3] and press SET (&) 1o BIRTHDAY (77
memorize the displayed title. e S e '§
HAPPY 4Select and press SET (3D T
BIRTHDAY to erase the title. -n
WE LOVE YOU m
Y]
i
» Your personalized title is now part of the c
ten preset title list and can be called up (1]
when recording, viewing, or copying = e o
tapes.
8 Tmg 5Select and then press
Press TITLE O to store the title and SET @ to go into Make Title mode.
return to the normal EVF screen.
Note:
+ If you would like to indicate which birthday a 6Now, continue with steps 3—7 on page
person is celebrating, select the special days 40 to create an original title using preset
icon and press SET, then select 1st, 2nd, or 3rd words, countries, messages, etc.

birthday and press SET.

To select 4ATH-120TH birthday, first select TH
birthday and press SET, then press left or right
button to change the birthday number and
press SET.

ATH BIRTHOAY

41



Special Features

Digital Title Bank (creating user word bank)

Example: to create and save the name “KEN", please follow the steps below:

1 Press TITLE O to display a preset title,
press SELECT“C‘)”' repeatedly to choose
a title to be reviséd or replaced.

HAPPY
BIRTHDAY

Note:

If “PUSH SELECT TO MODIFY" appears in
the EVF, press SELECT repeatedly to select
a different title. The title is one of ten
automatic titles (page 37) and these can not
be modified.

2 After a title has been selected, press

SET 10 display the title menu
screen. .

HAPPY

BIRTHDAY

(Rl ey

3 To add “KEN” to the selected title, move
the cursor to select and
press SET (Z). The SELECT ITEM
{icon) menu will appear.

To replace the selected title, select
IE]EEEI and press SET C"-:'ED then
select and press SET
C“-_,‘?.‘—). The SELECT ITEM (icon menu)
will appear.

-+ BELECT [TEM - -

Aok
o Q&

%< M oancey

EPECIAL DAYS 1.

42

4Move the cursor to select the USER
WORD icon.

5Press SET (Z 1o display the USER
WORD menu.

[CLENGE] VTEM) [GANGEL]

68elect and press SET (&).

Note:

+ A total of five items may be stored in the user
word bank. When the user word bank is full,
select [IG1AULGINA) and press SET @
will begin flashing. Then move the
cursor up to the user word you wani to rewrite
and press SET CE)

7The User Word Character menu will
appear. Move the cursor to select each
character, punctuation mark or space.
Then, press SET (%) to enter each
character.

[BCOEFAHUKLMNOPORSTUVWX
YZO1ZI480TE0: " —+I[})
1+ 808% &e=sTdp

[&PACE] K 8PACE)

[OK] [ITEM] [CANCEY

Note:
« The maximum amount of characters per user
word is 24.

{Operation continued on next page.)



Special Features

(Operation continued from left.) Following is a list of over 500 preset words
and phrases in the Paimcorders memory.
They are categorized into 12 title topics.

8 Upon completion, select [{s[3] and

press SET (F5) to enter your new user % SPECIAL DAYS (16)
word into memory. HAPPY BIRTHDAY
< USCRWORD - - 'S BIRTHDAY
ABCOERGHLI MOPCRSTUVIV 1ST BIRTHDAY
YZ01234587895. = a1} 2ND BIRTHDAY
[BFAGE] [BAGK 8PACE] 3RD BIRTHDAY
KEM.. TH BIRTHDAY
[CX3) TEM) [cAancEy MOM'S BIRTHDAY
DAD'S BIRTHDAY
o Thi : ; HONEYMOON
This screen appears for confirmation. WEDDING
WEDDING ANNIVERSARY
ANNIVERSARY
‘S RECITAL
HAPPY BAR MITZVAH
HAPPY BAT MITZVAH
[GREATE] (ITEM] (CANCEL] HAPPY ANNIVERSARY
Note:
+ Keep in mind that when a user word is é HOLIDAYS (15)
changed, any preset title that includes that HAPPY NEW YEAR [92)
word will also be changed. VALENTINE'S DAY ©
« You may combine a User Word with 'S HAPPY MOTHER'S DAY @
BIRTHDAY or 'S RECITAL from the SPEGIAL HAPPY EASTER 0,
DAYS icon list. For example, to create “KEN'S MEMORIAL DAY o
BIRTHDAY", simply select your user word first VICTORIA DAY -
and then, 'S BIRTHDAY in steps 4 and 5 on HAPPY FATHER'S DAY Ly
page 40. CANADA DAY 8
= Double space between words you want to INDEPENDENCE DAY —
appear on separate lines of the two middle title LABOR DAY c
. HAPPY HALLOWEEN -
lines (pages 40 and 41). HAPPY THANKSGIVING @®
For example, “KEN (double space) IS GREAT” HAPPY HANUKKAH w
will appear as:
MERRY CHRISTMAS
HAPPY KWANZAA
KEN MESSAGES (18
IS GREAT é (18)
CHEERS!
CONGRATULATIONS

HEY! GOOD LOOKING
HAPPY HOLIDAYS
iDIDIT!

I LOVE YOU!

IT'S A GIRL!

IT'S A BOY!

LOOK AT ME!
MAZEL TOW!
SMILE!

START

WE LOVE YOU

{Continued on next page.)

43



Special Features

(Continued from previous page.)

WE MISS YOU
WELCOME HOME
WOW!

FIGHT!

WINI

% EVENTS (10)

BLOOPER

CROSS COUNTRY TRIP
CAMPING

FAMILY REUNION
FISHING

HIKING

PARTY!

PICNIC

SKI TRIP

SUMMER VACATION

SPORTS EVENTS (22)

BASEBALL
BASKETBALL
BOATING
BOWLING
FOOTBALL
GOLF
GYMNASTICS
HOCKEY
LITTLE LEAGUE
THE PLAYOFFS
RACKETBALL
RODEO
SKATING
SKING
SOFTBALL
SOCCER
SURFING
SWIMMING
TENNIS

TRACK AND FIELD
VOLLEYBALL
WRESTLING

£ SCHOOL EVENTS (9)

CLASS TRIP

FIRST DAY OF SCHOOL
GRADUATION DAY
HOMECOMING DAY
HOMECOMING GAME
PROM NIGHT

SCHOOL PLAY
SCHOOL BREAK

THE BiG GAME

44

@ COUNTRIES (189)

AFGHANISTAN
ALBANIA
ALGERIA
AMERICA
ANDORRA
ANGOLA
ARGENTINA
ARMENIA
AUSTRALIA
AUSTRIA
AZERBAILJAN
THE BAHAMAS
BAHRAIN
BANGLADESH
BARBADOS
BELARUS
BELGIUM
BELIZE

BENIN
BERMUDA
BHUTAN
BOLIVIA
BOSNIA
BOTSWANA
BRAZIL
BRUNEI
BULGARIA
BURKINA
BURMA
BURUNDI
CAMBODIA
CAMEROON
CANADA
CAPE VERDE
CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC
CHAD

CHILE

CHINA
COLOMBIA
COMOROS
CONGO
COSTA RICA
CROATIA
CUBA
CYPRUS
CZECH REPUBLIC
DENMARK
DJIBOUTI
DOMINICA
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
ECUADOR
EGYPT

EL SALVADOR

ENGLAND
EQUATORIAL GUINEA
ERITREA
ESTONIA
ETHIOPIA

FlJI

FINLAND
FRANCE
GABON
GAMBIA
GEORGIA
GERMANY
GHANA
GREECE
GRENADA
GUATEMALA
GUAM
GUINEA
GUINEA BISSAU
GUYANA
HAITI
HONDURAS
HUNGARY
ICELAND
INDIA
INDONESIA
IRAN

IRAQ
IRELAND
ISRAEL

ITALY

IVORY COAST
JAMAICA
JAPAN
JORDAN
KENYA
KOREA
KUWAIT
KYRGYZSTAN
LAOS

LATVIA
LEBANON
LESOTHO
LIBERIA
LIBYA
LIECHTENSTEIN
LITHUANIA
LUXEMBOURG
MADAGASCAR
MALAWI|
MALAYSIA
MALI

MALTA
MAURITANIA
MAURITIUS

{Continued on next page.)



Special Features

{Continued from previous page.)

MEXICO
MICRONESIA
MOLDOVA
MONACO
MONGOLIA
MOROCCO
MOZAMBIQUE
NAMIBIA
NEPAL
NETHERLANDS
NEW ZEALAND
NICARAGUA
NIGER
NIGERIA
NORWAY
OMAN
PAKISTAN
PANAMA
PAPUA-NEW GUINEA
PARAGUAY
PERU
PHILIPPINES
POLAND
PORTUGAL
PUERTO RICO
QATAR
ROMANIA
RUSSIA
RWANDA

ST. KITTS AND NEVIS
SAINT LUCIA
ST. VINCENT
SAIPAN

SAN MARINO
SAQ TOME AND PRINCIPE
SAUD! ARABIA
SENEGAL
SEYCHELLES
SIERRA LEONE
SINGAPORE
SLOVAKIA
SLOVENIA
SOLOMON ISLANDS
SOMALIA
SOUTH AFRICA
SPAIN
SRILANKA
SUDAN
SURINAME
SWAZILAND
SWEDEN
SWITZERLAND
SYRIA

TAIWAN
TAJIKISTAN

TAHIT

TANZANIA
THAILAND

TIBET

TOGO

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
TUNISIA

TURKEY
TURKMENISTAN
UGANDA
UKRAINE

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
UNITED KINGDOM
UNITED STATES
URUGUAY
UZBEKISTAN
VANUATU
VATICAN CITY
VENEZUELA
VIETNAM
WESTERN SAMOA
YEMEN
YUGOSLAVIA
ZAIRE

ZAMBIA
ZIMBABWE

(7 STATES/PROVINCES (61)

ALASKA
ALABAMA
ALBERTA
ARKANSAS
ARIZONA
BRITISH COLUMBIA
CALIFORNIA
COLORADO
CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE
FLORIDA
GEORGIA
HAWAI|
INDIANA
ILLINOIS

IOWA

IDAHO
KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LOUISIANA
MAINE
MANITOBA
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MISSOURI
MICHIGAN

MINNESOTA
MISSISSIPPI
MONTANA
NEBRASKA
NEVADA

NEW BRUNSWICK
NEWFOUNDLAND
NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXICO
NEW YORK
NORTH CAROLINA
NORTH DAKOTA
NOVA SCOTIA
OREGON

OHIO

OKLAHOMA
ONTARIO

PRINCE EDWARDS ISLAND
PENNSYLVANIA
PUERTO RICO
QUEBEC

RHODE ISLAND
SASKATCHEWAN
SOUTH CAROCLINA
SOUTH DAKOTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

UTAH

VERMONT
VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON
WISCONSIN
WYOMING

p&% CITIES (114)

AKRON
ALBUQUERQUE
ANAHEIM
ANCHORAGE
APLINGTON
ATHENS
ATLANTA
AUSTIN
BALTIMORE
BATON ROUGE
BERLIN
BEWING
BIRMINGHAM
BOSTON
BOULDER
BONN
BUFFALO

{Continued on next page.)

45

92
o
1)
0.
2
N
D
Q
=
=
=
o
w




Special Features

(Continued from previous page.)

CALGARY
CHARLOTTE
CHATTANCOGA
CHEYENNE
CHICAGO
CINCINNATI
CLEVELAND
CAIRO
COLUMBUS
COPENHAGEN
DETROIT
DALLAS
DAYTON
DENVER

DES MOINES
DUBLIN
EDMONTON
EL PASO
FORT WORTH
FRESNO
GRAND RAPIDS
HALIFAX
HONOLULU
HOUSTON
HOLLYWCOD
INDIANAPOLIS
JACKSON
JACKSONVILLE
JERSEY CITY
JERUSALEM
KANSAS CITY
KNOXVILLE
LOS ANGELES
LAS VEGAS
LINCOLN
LITTLE ROCK
LONG BEACH
LOUISVILLE
LUBBOCK
LONDON
MADISON
MADRID

MESA

MIAMI
MEMPHIS
MILWAUKEE
MINNEAPOLIS
MOBILE
MONTGOMERY
MONTREAL
MOSCOW
NASHVILLE
NEWARK

NEW ORLEANS
NEW YORK

46

NORFOLK
OAKLAND
OKLAHOMA CITY
OMAHA
OTTAWA
PHOENIX

PARIS
PHILADELPHIA
PITTSBURGH
PORTLAND
QUEBEC CITY
RALEIGH
REGINA
RICHMOND

RIOQ DE JANEIRO
ROME
SACRAMENTO
SAINT LOUIS
SAINT PAUL
SALT LAKE CITY
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN DIEGO

SAN JOSE

SAN ANTONIO
SEATTLE
SEQUL
SHANGHAI
SHREVEPCORT
SPOKANE
SYDNEY

TAMPA

TOLEDO
TUCSON

TULSA

TOKYQ
TORONTO
VANCOUVER
VICTORIA
VIRGINIA BEACH

WASHINGTON D.C.

WICHITA
WINNIPEG

@ NATURE PARKS (23)

ALGONQUIN PARK
APPALACHIAN TRAIL

BADLANDS

BANFF NATIONAL PARK
BLUE RIDGE MOUNTAINS

BRYCE CANYON
CATSKILLS
DEATH VALLEY
EVERGLADES
GRAND TETON

GRAND CANYON
LAKE TAHOE
MAMMOTH CAVE
MAUIL

MOUNT RUSHMORE
NIAGARA FALLS
PETRIFIED FOREST
REDWOQD
SHENANDOAH
SMOKEY MOUNTAINS
STANLEY PARK
YOSEMITE
YELLOWSTONE PARK

HISTORICAL SITES (17}

THE ALAMO

DODGE CITY

ELLIS ISLAND

FREEDOM TRAIL
GETTYSBURG

THE GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE
INDEPENDENCE HALL
JAMESTOWN

MYSTIC SEAPORT

SALEM

SARATOGA

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTE
STATUE OF LIBERTY
VALLEY FORGE

THE WHITE HOUSE
COLONIAL WILLIAMSBURG
YORKTOWN

@ EXPRESSIONS (7)

DRIVING TO

FLYING TO

FUTURE SUPERSTAR
MY TRIP TO

OUR TRIP TC

OUR VACATION
TRAVELING TO



Motion Detection
(MotionSensor)

Great for amateur survaillance applications.

Special Features

Before you begin...

- Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
For extended periods of recording, it is
recommended to use the AC Adaptor fora
power source.

« Insert a cassette with record tab (see page 10).

+» Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.

Motion Detection may tunction
regardless of the subject’s motion
when:

» the background is plain, such as a
white wall.

« recording a subject with distinct
horizontal, vertical or oblique stripes,
such as a window shade.

= the brightness suddenly changes.

Motion Detection may not function
when...

= motion is very slow or very fast.

= moving object is very small.

* motion is in 1 corner of the viewing
area.

« in low light situations (MOTION
DETECTION will flash if the light level
is inadequate.)

= the background has distinct horizontal
or verlical stripes,

- the background is plain, such as a
white wall.

1 In Record/Pause mode, hold down
MOTION DETECT for 2 seconds
{approx.) to set the Palmcorder in
Motion Detection stand-by mode. (If no
cassette tape is inserted, “Ig5]” will
flash.)

MOTION
DETECTION
AND-FY

+ Palmcorder will start recarding
approximately 3 seconds after it

perceives motion.
S
REC

MOTION
DETECTION

.~
+ When motion ceases, recording will

stop 30 seconds later.
Ty

MOTION
DETECTION
STRDSY

N

. 2 Press MOTION DETECT again to

cancel the Motion Detection feature,

Note:

* Make sure the Palmcorder is firmly
secure. If the Palmcorder is moved, the
Moticn Detection feature will start,
regardless of the subject being recorded.

« While recording, Palmcorder will not be
set in Motion Detection stand-by mode.

» While Palmcorder is in motion detection
stand-by mode, Record/Pause, Stand-by
mode, Digital E.1.S., Color Digital Fade,
One-Touch Auto Fade and Negative/
Positive Transposer can not be activated.

47

v
o
®
0,
L
T
®
Y
—r
g
®
0




Copying your Tapes (dubbing)

Before you begin...

- Connect the Palmcorder as shown below.

= Connect the Palmcorder to VCR.

« Turn ON both units.

+ Set the recording VCR's Input Signal
Selector to LINE.

« Set the Palmcorder POWER swiich to VCR.

_—

AR

1 Insert a pre-recorded tape
into the source (playing)
Palmcorder and a blank tape with
record tab into the recarding unit.

2 Press PLAY on the (playing)
Palmcorder. Press STILL when the
tape reaches the point you want to start
dubbing.

3 Press PLAY and REC together
then immediately press STILL on

Source (Playing) the recording unit.
Palmcorder |
(ooomoo )
VCR Buttons
\ Y oress STILL on the playing
Palmcorder and PAUSE/STILL
on the recording unit to bagin
Audio/Video Qut i v fl copying your tape.
- : To View
Audioi_Vldeo Cable ( )
(supplied)
g ——
VHF Connecting Cable 5 Press STOP on both units
(not supplied) when dubbing is complete.
\ )
To Audio In O o000 Recording:
= -] VCR Note:
» Tapes recorded on other VCRs and
used for playback in the Palmcorder
To Video In must be recorded in SP or SLP mode.

Monitor with your TV
« Turn the TV ON and select its VCR
channel (either CH3 or CH4).

« Set the VCR/TV Selector on the
recording VCR to VCR.

48

« For technical reasons, dubbing a tape
may reduce its quality.

CAUTION:
Unauthorized exchanging and/or copying ofJ

copyrighted recordings may be copyright
infringement.




System ® (5 pin) Jack

This jack allows for easy connection to stand-alone controllers, or computer interface
devices,
The following is an example for the connection to a video editing controller {not supplied).

Video Editing
Controller )

@
TV
To View
To System out ( )
@ (5 pin) Jack u H
é:gli:Nideo ; VHF Connecting Cable
(supplied) o (not supplied)

To Video In

1

Te Audio In

wn
o
D
0,
D
L
1)
o
i
c
=
1]
N

“For further information regarding video editing controllers and the Panasonic PV-S4680
and PV-54690 editing VCR’s with 5 pin control, please call your dealer or contact
Panasonic Customer Service Center at 201-348-2090 (9:00am—8:00pm Monday-Friday,
EST).”

49



Palmcorder Accessory System
For information and ordering instructions, see the separate Selection Guide and

Accessory Order Form.
Power Supplies
— 2

| mr——
e

RF Adaptor

Audio/Video Cable
AC Adaptor with  1.8Ah Battery Pack Supplied (VJAWO0032) Optional (PV-RF16)

DC Power Cable Suppflied (PV-BP18)
Supplied (PV-A17) Optional (PV-BP18)

'

2.4Ah Battery Pack 1.2Ah Battery Pack

Optional (PV-BP17) Optional (PV-BP15})
VHS PlayPak Compact Video
Supplied (PV-P1 Cassette Tape
. NYMWO0009) Optional
Car Battery Cord Optionat (PV-P1) (zzigggg’
NV-TC40P)

Optional (PV-C16)
To Transport For Special Effects
o~ ag—— )

System Carrying Case
Optional (PV-H18)

Shoulder Strap
Supplied (VYCWO0108)

Video Corrector
Opticnal (PV-CC50)

f:
(1m1 2

i 11![__"&

Audio/Video Cable VCR (not supplied)

Supplied (VdPAW0032)

50



Notes Regarding Operations

Attaching Optical Filters and Lenses

Attach an optical filter or lens,
* Be careful not to touch the lens itself.

Cleaning the EVF (Electronic

View Finder)

To Remove

1 Slide and hold the EYEPIECE
f RELEASE button,

s t 2 Remove the eyepiece. (Do not twist.)

(Top view) et

3 Remove any lint or dust particles with a
blower, available at photography
stores. Do not touch ienses with
fingers. Now, replace the eyepiece.

FCC Warning: Any unauthorized changes or madifications to this equipment would
void the user's authority to operate.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject lo the following two con-
ditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with Part 15 and part 18 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
when operated in a residential environment.

If this equipment does cause interference to radio or tglevision reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, use the equipment in another location and/or utilize an electri-
cal outlet different trom that used by the receiver.

i necessary. consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. You may find the
booklet, ‘Something About Interference’ availabla from FCC local regional offices helptul.

T
o
-
-
o
c
-
=
—
o
-
3
o
=
°)
3

51



Specifications

Power Source:

Power Consumption:

Video Signal:

Video Recording System:
Audio:

Pick-Up System:

Pick-Up Device:

Lens:

Viewfinder:

Minimum IHumination Required:

Operating Temperature:
Operating Humidity:
Weight:

Dimensions:

Compact VHS Palmcorder: DC 6V
AC Adaptor: 110/120/220/240V AC, 50/60 Hz
Battery: Nickel-Cadmium Type DC &V

Compact VHS Palmcorder: 6V DC 8.1W (Max. 11.1W)
AC Adaptor: 24W
1.2W {when not in use.)
ElA Standard (525 lines, 60 fields) NTSC color signal
4 rotary heads. helical scanning system
1 track
Sequential color difference field reverse system
One integral color filter Charge Coupled Device {CCD)

16:1 zoom lens, F1:1.6 with auto iris control

Focal length: 5.3mm - 84.8mm
6.25mm - 100mm: When recording.)
45mm - 720mm: When converied to a 35mm still
camera.}

Power zoom function

Lens filter diameter: 58mm

0.5 inch (12.7mm) Liquid Crystal Color Electronic Viewfinder
2 Ix (F1:1.6) 0.2 footcandles

32°F~104°F (0°C~40°C)

10%~75%

Compact VHS Palmcorder: 2.1 Ibs.
0.95kg

AC Adaptor: 0.77 1bs.
0.35 kg

Compact VHS Palmcorder:
4-1/4 (W) x 4-5/8 (H) x 7 (D) inch
109 (W) x 116 (H) x 177 (D) mm

AC Adaplor: 2-3/4 (W) x 1-5/8 (H) x 5-3/4 (D) inch
70 (W) x 41 {H) x 145 (D) mm

Weight and dimensions shown are approximate.
Designs and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Before Requesting Service

ocsailiiand. - ;;".2\

Clogged Video Head

Cleaning Care for Video Heads

(a) Video Head Cleaning: Your Palmcorder will not normally
require head cleaning; however, it is possible that the heads may
become clogged when playing an old or damaged tape. If the
image on your screen resembles the photograph on the left while
playing back a tape, the heads may require cleaning.

{b) Cleaning the Heads: It is recommended that head cleaning be
performed by a qualified service technician. Please contact your
nearesi Panasonic Service Center. An alternate solution is to

obtain a head cleaning cassette. There are many types of cleaning
casseltes, 50 be sure to follow the cleaning instructions carefully.
Excessive use of the cleaning cassette could shorten head life.

- | A

Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

Auto-Reset

The Palmcorder, provided no tape is inserted, will reset the Backlight, High Speed
Shutter and Focus to their AUTO or OFF modes if, after activation, none of these buttons

are pressed within 5 minutes.

52



Before Requesting Service

If you have a problem with your Palmcorder, it may be something you can correct yourseli.
Check the list below for symptoms and corrections.

Symptom

Correction

No picture in the EVF ...

+ Make sure a Power Source is connected. {pp. 7, 9)

» Make sure the POWER switch is set to VCR or
CAMERA. (pp. 20, 25)

» Check the Dew indicator. (p. 17)

- Make sure the battery is fully charged. (p. 7)

» Make sure all necessary cables are connected
correctly and firmly. (p. 27)

Video cassette can't be inserted ...

» Make sure a Power Source is connected. {pp. 7, 9)
+ Insert the cassette with the window side facing out.
(p-10)

Video cassette can't be removed ...

» Make sure a Power Source is connected. (pp. 7, 9}

No operation starts when operation buttons
are pressed ...

» Check the Dew Indicator. {(p. 17)

Recording cannot be dene ...

+ Make sure the record tab is stili intact. (p. 10}
» Check the Battery Indicator. (p. 15)
« Check the Dew Indicator. (p. 17)

Auto Focus does not operate ...

+ Make sure the FOCUS bution is set to AUTO. (p. 29)
* Make sure the unit is ON, with the POWER
switch set to CAMERA (p. 20).

Sound from microphone can't be monitored ...

» Make sure the unit is set to REC
or Record/Pause mode.

Camera picture is too dark ...

» Make sure the HIGH SPEED SHUTTER button is
OFF (p. 28).

No playback piclure, or the playback
picture is noisy or contains streaks ...

» Press the Clock Set UP A/DOWN ¥ button
during playback {Tracking Control} {p. 25).

During playback, the picture shows motion
or blurred action ...

» Portions of the still picture where the normal
speed motion was particularly rapid may produce
this effect. This is normal.

*Panasonic Palmcorder IT'S VHS! SO
TS TAPES PLAY IN YOUR VCR"
appears in the EVF and Monitor ...

» Set the POWER switch to OFF and then CAMERA.

If the top of your playback picture waves
back and forth excessively ...

« Because the playback signal is not as stable as
an off the air TV signal, the top of your TV screen
may be bent or unstable when the tape is played
back. This symptom is more noticeable when a
1ape, recorded on another VCR, is played back.
To solve this problem, locate the horizontal hold
contro! on your TV. Turn it slowly to correct the
wavy picture. If your TV does not have a
horizontal hoid controt or adjusting the control
does not help, some modifications may have to
be made to the TV set. Technically this is called
“Herizontal AFC time constant change.” If such a
problem exists, please contact your local TV
service center. (Some nominal service charges
may be required.)

53

-
O
q
=<
o)
c
-
S
—
o
-
3
o
o
o
=




Index of Controls

Built-In Twin Capsule
2-Way Microphone System

Built-in Auto Light
See page 18.

Remote Sensor PUSH TO CLOSE Button
See pages 23, 24. See pages 6, 10.

Built-In Lens Cover
Opens automatically when
the Power Switch is set to
CAMERA.
See page 20.

Tally Lamp
See page 20.

POWER Switch
See pages 6, 15,
y 18, 20, 21, 22, 25.

MANUAL FOCUS Wheel
See page 29.

54



Index of Controls

REWINDISEARCH  pLaY Button
See pages 6, 22, 25, 48.
POWER Lamp ., Seepages6,22,25. (g DFi’regction Button)
Lights when the Power Switch (= Direction Button) See page 39
is set to VCR or CAMERA. See page 39. ge 3.

See pages 6, 16.

CLOCK SET UP A Button
See pages 11, 12, 13, 21.

(Tracking Control)
See page 25.

STILL Button

See pages 22, 25, 48.
(SET) '

See pages 39, 40, 41,
42, 43,

FAST FORWARD

Strap Attachment /SEARCH Button

Rings See page 25.
See page 19. (= Direction Button)
See page 39.
STOP Button
J) See pages 6, 15, 25, 48.
(@ Direction Button)
See page 39.
DCIN Hand Strap
Connector See page 19.
See page 9.

RECORD/PAUSE Button with
REC Lamp
See pages 6, 20, 21, 22, 30, 37.

BATTERY RELEASE
Button

TAPE SPEED
Selector

See page 7. See pages 6, 10, 20,

DOWN ¥ Button
Audio/Video Output Connector See pages 11, 12, 13, 21.
See pages 27, 48, {Tracking Control)
(This connector for use with supplied See page 25.

Audio/Video cable only.)

D. FILTER
NEG/POS Button
See page 32.

MOTION
DETECT Button

See page 47.

System ® (5 pin) Jack
See page 49.

55

L
O
-
-
e}
1=
=
=
—
L)
-
3
o
=
o)
-




Index of Controls

SELECT Button

See pages 38, 39, 40, 42.

TITLE Button
See pages 37, 38,
39, 40, 41, 42.

MODE SEL Button
See pages 30, 31.

POWER ZOOM Switch
See pages 28, 29, 33.

LIGHT Switch
See page 18.

DIGITAL SELECT Switch
See pages 33, 34, 35, 36.

HIGH SPEED
SHUTTER Button

See page 28.

Electronic
Viewfinder (EVF)
See pages 15, 16,
17, '51.

T |

l

DISPLAY Button
See pages 11,12,

13, 15, 21.
(Auto Tracking)
See page 25.

BACKLIGHT Button
See page 32.

FADE Button

See pages 30, 31.
EIS Button

See page 34.
COLOR Button DIGITAL WIPE
See page 31. MEMORY Button

See page 36.

56

TAPE EJECT Switch
See pages 6, 10, 20.

STILL/STROBE Button

See page 35.
DIGITAL ZOOM  piGITAL WiPE START
See page 33. g::::g e 36.
DIGITAL WIPE
MODE Button
See page 36.



Index of Controls

Underside View

Tripod Mounting Hole

Clock Battery Tray

See page 14.

Vision Adjustment Control
See pages 6, 20.

L

factory. It is not necessary to adjust these

*Note: These controls have been set at the
] controls under normal circumstances. But,

should it become necessary, be careful to

oF

* Bright Control

Adjust the brightness

of the picture.

=T

\

9-Function Remote

make the adjustment with a small, slender
screwdriver so as not to damage the
miniature control,

EYEPIECE RELEASE
button
See page 51.

("
POWER ZOOM Switch

See page 23 : T . RECORD/PAUSE n
' N raise 1L~ Button Q
REWIND/SEARCH || g See pages 23, 24. <
Button \ g
See page 23. | T el =
*@ ar @ FAST FORWARD [
PLAY Button /SEARCH Button 3
See page 23. stoe \__J smuL See page 23. 2
OO 3
- - m
STOP Button .~~~ W= /™ o1iL1 Button =
See page 23. See page 23. g

STANDBY Button OTR Button

See page 24. See page 24,

57



Index of Controls

L. 0 CHARGE Lamp

See pages 7, 8.

POWER Lamp
See pages 7, 9.

VCR DC OUT
Connector
See page 9.

BATTERY REFRESH

Button
See page 8.

Compartment
See page 7.

CAUTION:
This unit will operate on 110/120/220/
240V AC. An AC plug adaptor may be
required for voltages other than 120V AC.
Please contact either a local or foreign
electrical parts distributor for assistance
in selecting an alternate AC plug.

We recommend using the accessory
power plug adaptor (VJSS50070) in an
larea which has special AC outlets.

AC Power Cord
Seepages 7, 8, 9.

"

o’

A
Accessories (Optional
/Supplied) 2, 50
AC Adaptor 9
Audio/Video Cable
2, 27, 48, 50
Auto Daylight Saving Time 12
Auto Focus 29
Auto-Reset 52
B
Backlight 32
Battery Pack 2, 7, 8, 30
Battery Remaining
Indication 15,16
Battery Warning 16
C
Camera Recording 20
Car Battery Cord 8, 50
CH 3/4 Switch 27
Charging Battery 7
Cleaning Care for Video
Heads 52
Clock Battery 2, 14
Color Digital Fade 31
Color Digital Filter 32
Clock Set 11,12,13,14
Copying your Tapes 48
D

DC Power Cable 2,9, 50
Dew Indication 17

58

Digital E.I.S. 34

Digital Title Bank 38-46
Digital Wipe 36

Digital Zoom 33
Display-off Mode 15

£

Easy Edit Stand-by 22

Erase Protection Tab 10

EVF Indications 15, 16,17

H

High Speed Shutter 28

High Speed Shutter
Indicator 17,28

L

Light 18

M

Macro Focus 29

Manual Focus 29

Motion Detection
(MotionSensor) 47

(o)

One-Touch Autc Fade 30

P

Play Indicator 16

Playback 25

PlayPak 26

Power Supply 7, 8, 9

Programmed
Recording 24

R

Rec Indicator 16

Remote Control 23, 24
RF Adaptor 27, 50

s

Safety Precautions 2
Search Spesed 25
Shoulder Strap 2, 19, 50
Special Effects Playback 25
Specifications 52
Stand-by Release 21

Still Picture 25
StilyStrobe/Wide 35
Symptom/Correction 53
System ® (5 pin) Jack 49

T
Tape Speed 10

Tape Waming 16
10-Second Reminder 16
Titler 37

Tracking Control 25

v
VCR-MODE Indication 17
VHF Connecting

Cable 27, 48, 49
Video Cassettes

(tapes) 10, 50
Viewing 27
z
Zoom In/Out 28



Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia Para Uso Rapido
PREPARATIVOS

« Conectar la videocamara a una fuente de alimentacién (bateria, adaptador de CA o
cable para bateria de coche).

= Encender el aparato.

= Introducir el casete en el compartimiento de casetes.

GRABACION

1 Fije el interruptor a
la posicién de
CAMERA.

2 Deslice el botén EJECT
para abrir la puerta.

PAUSE
3 Introduzca la cinta.

4Cierre la puera
presionando el botén PUSH
TO CLOSE.

5 Seleccionar la velocidad
de grabacion.

REC
(— 60primir el botén de
grabacion/pausa
(RECORD/PAUSE)
para comenzar a

filmar.

| 7 PAUSE
Volver a oprimir el
botén de grabacion/
pausa (RECORD/
PAUSE) cuando se

desea hacer una
pausa en la
grabacion.

T
o}
-
9
o
-
=
w—y
o}
=
3
Q
=
Q
=

59



Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia Para Uso Rapido

+ Conectar la videocdmara a una fuente de alimentacién (bateria, adaptador de CA ¢
cable para bateria de coche).

+ Encender el aparato.

= Introducir el casete en el compartimiento de casetes.

REPRODUCCION NORMAL

1 Fije el interruptor a la
posicion de VCR.

. 2 Rebobinar la cinta con
1 el botdn de rebabinado
(REWIND) (si fuera
necesario).

3 Oprimir el botén de
reproduccion (PLAY)} para
que aparezcan las imagenes ‘
en la pantalla.

Oprimir el botdn de parada
(STOP) cuando se desea
parar la reproduccion.

REPRODUCCION CON EFECTOS ESPECIALES
PARA LOCALIZAR RAPIDAMENTE UNA ESCENA ESPECIFICA
« Oprimir ¢l botdn de localizacion (SEARCH).
PARA CONGELAR UNA IMAGEN
+ Oprimir el botén de pausafimagen fija (PAUSE/STILL).
+ Oprimir nuevamente el botén cuando se desea continuar reproduciendo.

Matsushita Consumer Electronics Panasonic Sales Company,
Company, Division of Matsushita Division of Matsushita Electric of
Electric Corporation of America Puerte Rico, Inc. (*PSC")
Cne Panasenic Way Secaucus, Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5
New Jersay 07094 San Gabriel industrial Park
Carotina, Puerto Rico 00985
Printed in Japan
VOTWO592@ 1996



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	GETTING STARTED
	THINGS YOU SHOULD KNOW
	IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
	PRECAUTIONS
	QUICK OPERATION GUIDE
	SUPPLYING POWER
	CASSETTE INFORMATION
	SETTING THE CLOCK
	ELECTRONIC VIEWFINDER INDICATIONS
	BUILT-IN AUTO LIGHT
	ATTACHING THE SHOULDER STRAP

	BASIC OPERATION
	CAMERA RECORDING
	9-FUNCTION REMOTE CONTROL
	PROGRAMMED RECORDING
	PLAYBACK YOUR RECORDINGS

	SPECIAL FEATURES
	FOUR-SPEED POWER ZOOM
	HIGH SPEED SHUTTER
	FOCUS
	ONE-TOUCH AUTO FADE (BLACK OR WHITE ONLY)
	COLOR DIGITAL FADE (OTHER THAN BLACK AND WHITE)
	BACKLIGHT
	COLOR DIGITAL FILTER
	DIGITAL ZOOM
	DIGITAL ELECTRONIC IMAGE STABILIZATION SYSTEM
	STILL/STROBE/WIDE
	DIGITAL WIPE
	INTELLIGENT TITLER
	DIGITAL TITLE BANK
	MOTION DETECTION (MOTIONSENSOR)
	COPYING YOUR TAPES (DUBBING)
	SYSTEM (5 PIN) JACK

	FOR YOUR INFORMATION
	PALMCORDER ACCESSORY SYSTEM
	NOTES REGARDING OPERATIONS
	SPECIFICATIONS
	BEFORE REQUESTING SERVICE
	INDEX OF CONTROLS
	INDEX
	SPANISH QUICK USE GUIDE/GUIA PARA USO RAPIDO


